
THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 

ARTICULATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE NEW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

AND 

THE DEPARTMENT OF URBAN AFFAIRS AND PLANNING 
AT HUNTER COLLEGE 

A. SENDING AND RECEIVING INSTITUTIONS 

Sending Institution: New Community College 

Program: Urban Studies 

Degree: Associate of Arts 

Receiving Institution: Hunter College 

Department: Utban Affa~rsand Planning 

Program: Urban Studies 

Degree: Bachelor of Arts 

B. ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR SENIOR COLLEGE PROGRAM 
( e.g., minimum GPA-overall and/or in particular subjects, audition/portfolio) 

Students who graduate from the New CommunityCollege with an Associateof Arts in 
Urban Studieswill have fulfilled all Lower Division General Education requirements for 
the Hunter College Baccalaureate in Urban Studies. Students will be required to meet 
New York State Liberal Arts requirements and all Upper Division GeneralEducation 
requirements. 

Total transfer credits granted toward the baccalaureate degree: 60 credits. 

Total additionalcredits required at the senior college to complete baccalaureate degree: 
60 credits 



C. COURSE TO COURSE EQUIV ALENCIES AND TRANSFER CREDIT 
AWARDED 

NEW COMMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Course Number & Title 

Liberal Arts and Science Ontegrated Core1 

City Seminar I 4 

Ethnographie.s of Work I 2 

Statistics 4 
City Seminar II 4 
Ethnographies of Work II 2 
Composition I 3 
Composition II 3 

Subtotal 22 

·Credits Course Number & Title 

Liberal Arts Equivalency 

SOC 215 Occupations & 
Professions 

STAT 113 Elem. Prob. & Stat. 

Liberal Arts Equivalency 

See Above SOC 215 

ENGL 120 Expository Writing 

ENGL 201 Intermed. Expo. Wr. 

Subtotal 

HUNTER COLLEGE 

Credits 

4 

3 

3 
4 

3 

3 

Credits 
Awarded 

4 

3 (+l) 

3 (+1) 

4 

3 

3 

22 

Program Reguirements 

Intro to Biology - Life in NYC 

Intro to Sociology 

Intro to Urban Studies 

Race, Ethnicity, Co~munity 
Development 

Making Public Policy 

4 

3 

3 

3 

3 

BIO 100 Prine. Of Bio I 

SOC 101 Intro. To Sociology 

URBS 101 - Urban Life: 
Personal & Observational View 

SOC 217 - Race &Ethnicity 

URBS 201 -Plans & Policies 
for Contemporary Urban 
Community 

4.5 
3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

3 

3 

3 

3 

Urban Anthro: Poverty& Afflu 

Urban Politics: NYC Govt 

Crime & Justice in Urban Society or 
Cities in Film and Literature 

History of Urban Life 

Urban Research Seminar 

Subtotal 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

32 

SOC 218 Social Inequality 

PLSC 212- Urban Politics 

SOC 253 Deviance & Social 
Control or FLM 327 
Representations of Race and 
Ethnicity in US Media 

HIST 317 History of the 
American City 

URBS 310 Methods of Urban 
Research & Policy Analysis 

Subtotal 

3 

3 

3 or 
?? 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

32 

Program Ele.ctives 

Special Topics: Example -Intro to GIS 

Urban Economics 

Pre calculus 

Community Organizing 

The Arts in NYC 

Subtotal 

Total 

6 creds, 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

~ 

60 

GTEC 361 -GISI 

ECO 100 Intro to Economics 

MATH 125 Precalculus 

SOC 235 -Comm Org & Action 
or URBS 409.5 Intro to 
Community Organizing 

ARTC 405 Art & Current Ideas 

Subtotal 

Total 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

~ 

60 



D. SENIOR COLLEGE UPPER DIVISION COURSES REMAINING FOR 
BACCALAUREATE DEGREE 

Course Number & Title Credits 
General Education CGraduationl Requirements 

Foreign Language 0-12 
Pluralism and Diversity: 

A: Non-European Societies 3 
C: Women and/ or Gender 3 

One "W" designated course 3 
Subtotal 9-21 

Pre-requisites & Program Requirements 

URBS 102 Structure of the Urban Region 3 
9URBS 401 Managing the Urban Physical Environment 
Or URBS 402 Urban Soc & Econ Development or 
URBS 404 Urban Budgeting & Fiscal Policy or another 
approved 400 level URB S course 

3 

URBS 409 Urban Studies Internship 3 
URBS 311 Quantitative Approaches for Urb. Analysis 3 
MINOR 12 

Subtotal 24 

Electives 15-27 
Urban Studies Electives 

Social Science Electives 

Free Electives 

Subtotal 

Total Credits Earned at Hunter College 60 

Total Credits Earned toward Baccalaureate 120 



E. ARTICULATION AGREEMENT FOLLOW-UP PROCEDURES 

1. Procedures for reviewing, updating, modifying or terminating agreement: 

New Community College faculty and Hunter College faculty will review and analyze 
the strength of the curriculum and the success of students on an annual basis as part of 
their annual assessment activities. Modifications will be made as required. 

When either of the programs undergo changes, this articulation agreement will be 
reviewed and revised as necessary by one or two faculty members from the relevant 
department of each institution. 

2. Procedures for evaluating agreement, i.e., tracking the number of students who 
transfer under the articulation agreement and their succ·ess: 

The CUNY Institutional Research Database will be used to track performance (in 
terms of credit accumulation and GP A) and persistence (in terms of retention and 
graduation) of all New Community College students who transfer to CUNY Senior 
Colleges. 

3. Sending and receiving college procedures for publicizing agreement, e.g., college 
catalogs, transfer adviser, websites, etc.: 

New Community College and Hunter College will collaborate in publicizing this 
agreement on their websites and in their catalogs. They will share brochures and other 
marketing materials including web-based promotions. Transfer advisors will be made 
aware of this agreement and will have available all necessary materials to publicize 
the agreement to the students with whom they work. 

F. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Effective date: September 2011 

FOR: NEW COMMUNITY COLLEGE: FOR: ER COLL 

)-J 9~:Jti/ 
Scott E. Evenbeck Date Vita . Rabinowitz, 
President Provost & Vice President for Academic 

ph eritti, DA 
Blanche D. Blank Professor of Public Policy 
Chair, Department of Urban Affairs & 
Planning 




